THE COMPANIES ACT 1933, SECTION 282 (6)

NOTICE is hereby given that the name of the under mentioned company has been struck off the Register and the company dissolved:

Basil McKinnon, Limited. W. 47/338.

Given under my hand at Wellington, this 27th day of October 1953.

K. L. WESTMORELAND, Assistant Registrar of Companies.

NEW ZEALAND

FRIENDLY SOCIEITES ACT 1909

Advertisement of Cancelling

NOTICE is hereby given that the Registrar of Friendly Sociation here any sector of the NOTICE is hereby given that the Registrar of Friendly Societies has, pursuant to section 70 of the Friendly Societies Act 1909, by writing under his hand dated this 28th day of October 1953, cancelled the registry of Court Queen of Green Island, of the United Otago District of the Ancient Order of Foresters (Register No. 10/36) held at Green Island, on the ground that the said branch has ceased to exist.

S. BECKINGSALE, Registrar.

In the Supreme Court of New Zealand Northern District (Whangarei Registry)

In the matter of Part IV of the Administration Act 1952, and in the matter of the estate of TUPARI WAITAI, late of Te Hapua, Carrier, deceased.

HEREBY give notice that by an order of the Supreme Court, Whangarei, dated 27 October 1953, I was appointed administrator of the estate of the above named, and I hereby call a meeting of creditors to be held at my office, Courthouse, Whangarei, on Tuesday, the 10th day of November 1953, at 2 p.m. All claims against the above estate must be lodged with me on or before 27 December 1953.

T. P. PAIN, Official Assignee.

Whangarei, 30 October 1953.

NEW ZEALAND CROWN MINES COY., LTD.

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CEASE TO HAVE A PLACE OF BUSINESS

PURSUANT to the Companies Act 1933, the New Zealand Crown Mines Coy., Ltd., a company incorporated in England, hereby gives notice that it intends to cease to have a place of business in New Zealand after 31 January 1954.

Dated the 29th day of October 1953.

R. G. MILLIGAN, Attorney.

WAIPAWA BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Fire Brigade Loan 1953

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act 1926 and its amendments, the Waipawa Borough Council at a meeting held in Waipawa on the 29th day of September 1953 resolved, and such resolution was duly confirmed at a meeting of the Council held on the 8th day of October 1953, as follows:

Council held on the 8th day of October 1953, as follows: "That, for the purpose of providing the principal, interest, and other charges on a loan of £1,500 authorized to be raised by the Waipawa Borough Council under the provisions of the Local Bodies' Loans Act 1926 for the purpose of pro-viding portion of the cost of a new fire engine, the said Waipawa Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of seven-sixteenth pence (7_{16} d.) in the pound (£) upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property within the whole of the Borough of Waipawa; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be pay-able on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a perioid of fifteen years, or until such loan is fully paid off." We hereby certify that the above is a true and correct

We hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution passed by the Waipawa Borough Council at a meeting held on the 29th day of September 1953 and confirmed at a meeting of the said Council held on the 8th day of October 1953.

685

H. T. LIMBRICK, Mayor. E. C. KINGSTON, Town Clerk.

APPLICATION FOR A LICENCE FOR A WATER-RACE

UNDER THE MINING ACT 1926

To the Warden of the Otago Mining District, at Cromwell.

PURSUANT to the Mining Act 1926, the undersigned JOSEPH H. PRESTON, of Kyeburn, Farmer, hereby applies for an alteration and extension of the course of the race held under licence for a water-race No. 1579, as specified in the Schedule hereto, the course whereof has been duly marked out for the number

Mark on pegs: X. Precise time of marking out privilege applied for: 22 September 1953, at 4 p.m. Address for service: Care of Fraser, Macdonald, and Martin, Solicitors, Ranfurly.

Dated at Ranfurly, this 9th day of October 1953.

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE LOCALITY of the race, and of its starting and terminal points: also description of land traversed, e.g., unlicented Crown land, private land or otherwise: Commencing in the Swinburn Creek in Section 30, Block IV, Swinburn District, at the commence-ment point of the said race as described in said licence No. 1579; running thence in a southerly direction through said Section 30; thence through Section 7, Block VII, Swinburn District; thence across a public road; thence through Section 10, Block VII, Swinburn District, and terminating in appli-cant's property, being Section 2, Block VII, Swinburn District. Length and intended course of race: 2 miles; southerly. Points of intake: One, in Section 30, Block IV, Swinburn. Estimated time and cost of construction: 2 weeks; £200. Meau depth and breadth: 18 in x 2½ ft. Number of heads to be diverted: 4 heads as in said licence No. 1579. Purpose for which water is to be used: Irrigation. Date of expiry of the said licence No. 1579: 3 October 1987.

1987

JOSEPH H. PRESTON, by his Solicitor, A. H. MACDONALD.

Precise time of filing of the foregoing application: 22 October 1953, at 10 a.m., at Cromwell. Time and place appointed for the hearing of the applica-tion and all objections thereto: Tuesday, 8 December 1953, at 10 a.m., at the Warden's Court, Cromwell. Objections must be filed in the Registrar's office and notified to applicant at least three days before the time so appointed appointed. 713

D. MALCOLM, Mining Registrar.

UPPER HUTT BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Footpaths Construction Loan 1953, of £10,000

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act 1926, the Upper Hutt Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

Hutt Borough Council hereby resolves as follows: "That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of $\pm 10,000$ authorized to be raised by the Upper Hutt Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of construction of permanent concrete footpaths, the said Upper Hutt Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of two hundred and twenty-four thousandths of a penny (0.224d.) in the pound upon the rate-able unimproved value of all rateable property of the Borough of Upper Hutt; and that such special rate shall be an annually-recurring rate during the currency of such loan and shall be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of ten years, or untill the loan is fully paid off." The foregoing resolution was passed at the ordinary meeting of the Upper Hutt Borough Council held in the Council Chambers, Main Road, Upper Hutt, on Wednesday, the 28th day of October 1953. 714 R. G. COX, Town Clerk.

714

R. G. COX, Town Clerk.

BOROUGH OF PUTARURU

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE LAND

In the matter of the Municipal Corporations Act 1933, and in the matter of the Public Works Act 1928, and in the matter of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Putaruru Borough Council proposes, under the provisions of the above-mentioned Acts, to execute a certain public work, namely, the construction of a service lane in the Borough of Putaruru; and for the purpose of such public work the lands described in the Schedule hereto are required to be taken, and notice is hereby further given that a plan of the lands so required to be taken is deposited in the public office of the Town Clerk to the said Council situated in Glenshea Street and is open for inspection, without fee, by all persons during ordinary office hours.